



220-WP-40

2025:BHC-AS:3607

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4051 OF 1996

ARJUN
VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR

Digitally signed by
ARJUN VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR
Date: 2025.01.24
19:44:09 +0530

1. Sarla Ramniklal Mehta ...Petitioners
(Since deceased through her heirs and
Legal representatives:- Petitioners Nos.3, 4 and 5
2. Motisagar Tawakley
(Since deceased through his heirs and
Legal representatives:- Petitioners Nos.3, 4 and 5
3. Preeti Somy Saran & Ors.

Versus

- Dhanraj Kumar Daulatchand (Deceased-deleted) ...Respondents
2. Virendrabhai Popatlal Shah & Ors.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.336 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4051 OF 1996

- Virendrabhai Popatlal Shah ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

1. Sarla Ramniklal Mehta ...Petitioners
(Since deceased through her heirs and
Legal representatives:- Petitioners Nos.3, 4 and 5
2. Motisagar Tawakley
(Since deceased through his heirs and
Legal representatives:- Petitioners Nos.3, 4 and 5
3. Preeti Somy Saran & Ors.

Versus

- Dhanraj Kumar Daulatchand (Deceased-deleted) ...Respondents
2. Virendrabhai Popatlal Shah & Ors.



WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1729 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4051 OF 1996

1. Sarla Ramniklal Mehta ...Applicants
2. Motisagar Tawakley
(Since deceased through his heirs and
Legal representatives:- Petitioners Nos.3, 4 and 5
3. Preeti Somy Saran & Ors.

Versus

Dhanraj Kumar Daulatchand ...Respondents
6. Virendrabhai Popatlal Shah & Ors.

None for the Petitioners/Applicant(s).

Mr. P. G. Karande i/b M. G. Gawde, for Respondent Nos.2, 4, 7 to 10.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED: 23 JANUARY 2025

P.C.:

1. None appears for the Petitioners/Applicants.
2. Writ Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.
3. As the Writ Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution, nothing survives in the Interim Application and Civil Application and the same are also disposed of.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]