



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 336 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4051 OF 1996

Virendrabhai Popatlal Shah ...Applicant/ Ori.  
Respondent No.2

**In the matter between:**

Sarla Ramniklal Mehta (Deceased) through LRs  
And Ors

...Petitioners

**Versus**

Dhanraj Kumar Daulatchand (since deceased  
deleted) through Virendrabhai Popatlal and Ors.

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Shubhra Swami for  
the Original Petitioners/ and Respondent in IA.

Mr. Prashant Karande a/w Mr. Sudam Patil i/b Madhusudan Gawade for  
Applicant/ori. Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 7 to 10.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner Nos. 3 to 5 submits that their present Advocate on record Mr. Rupwate is not contacting the Petitioners and also not present in the Court. The petition is of the year 1996 and it was directed to be placed for final hearing today under earlier order, after it was informed that there is no possibility of settlement.

2. The Petitioner Nos. 3 to 5 are directed to make alternate arrangement for instructing the arguing Counsel.

SNEHA  
NITIN  
CHAVAN

Digitally signed  
by SNEHA  
NITIN CHAVAN  
Date: 2025.10.07  
11:00:57 +0530



2025:BHC-AS:3607

1-IA-336-2025.doc

3. Stand over to 10.10.2025 at 12.30 pm.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**